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olution determines a special need or reason exists for the use
of other facilities or personnel. Reimbursement for expenses
incurred shall be made pursuant to the rules governing state
employees.

Sec. 3. Report. The commission shall report its find-
ings and recommendations to the 1959 session of the legisla-
ture.

Sec. 4. Expenses. Members of the commission and
the advisory committees provided for in section 2, shall be re-
imbursed for expenses. incurred in the performance of com-
mission duties, within the limit of the appropriation provided.
The commission is authorized to adopt rules and regulations
for the conduct of its business, to purchase stationery and
supplies and to employ an executive secretary, a reporter for
the revision of the criminal laws, clerical assistance and such
experts and assistants as it considers necessary for carrying
out the provisions of this act, and to prescribe their duties.

Sec. 5. Appropriation. The sum of $30,000 is hereby
appropriated from moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise
appropriated, to the commission for the purposes enumerated
in this act.

Approved April 29, 1957.

CHAPTER 836—S. F. No. 1684
[Not Coded]

An act legalizing and validating certain deeds executed
by officials of school districts,
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Validating certain deeds executed by of-
ficials of school districts. All deeds of real property here-
tofore made by the proper officials of any school district con-
veying real property within this state belonging to such
school district which were recorded prior to January 1, 1922,
in the office of the register of deeds of the county in which the
real property conveyed is situated, and the record thereof,
are hereby legalized, validated and confirmed, notwithstand-
ing that the resolution authorizing the transfer was not re-
corded in the manner provided by law, or that the records of
the school district do not disclose that the conveyance was
authorized by the electorate of the school district as provided
by law.
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Sec. 2. Application. This act shall not apply to any
action or proceeding now pending in any of the courts of this
state wherein the validity of any such deed is being litigated
or to any action which may be commenced within 60 days
after the passage of this act wherein the validity of such deed
is being questioned.

Approved April 29, 1957.

CHAPTER 837—S. F. No. 1713
[Not Coded]

An act creating a commission to study and report on the
laws relating to conservation and appropriating money there-
for.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Legislative commission on conservation laws.
There is created a commission to be called the legislative com-
mission on conservation laws. The commission shall consist
of seven members of the senate to be appointed by the com-
mitttee on committees and seven members of the house of rep-
resentatives to be appointed by the speaker.

Sec. 2. Duties. The commission shall study and re-
port on the various laws dealing with conservation, relating
to game and fish, and concerning the operations and functions
of the department of conservation. The commission shall make
its findings and recommendations and prepare any necessary
bills for introduction in the next legislature. It shall recom-
mend means and methods of improving the operations and
functions of the department of conservation and the laws relat-
ing to conservation.

Sec. 3. Report. Said legislative commission shall
make its report to the governor and the sixty-first session
of the legislature between November 15, 1958, and January
15, 1959.

Sec. 4. Hearings. For the accomplishment of its pur-
pose and the performance of its duty the commission and its
committees may hold hearings at such times and places as may
be convenient for the purpose of receiving evidence, and the
commission and its committees may issue subpoenas in the
manner provided by its rules.

Sec. 5. Expenses. Members of the commission will


